

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
AARP, CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC
INTEREST, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA, AND CONSUMERS UNION OF THE
UNITED STATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

March 2014

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Regulation of Food Labeling Under the NLEA.....	4
B. The NLEA’s Preemption Provision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The NLEA’s Disavowal of Implied Preemption of State-Law Claims Shows That Federal Lanham Act Claims Likewise Are Not Impliedly Barred.	11
A. The NLEA Devotes Careful Attention to Pre- emption but Includes No Provision Suggesting That Lanham Act Claims Are Barred.....	11
B. The NLEA Does Not Occupy the Field of Bev- erage Labeling.	15
II. The FDA Does Not Police the Type of Misd- ing Labeling Alleged Here.	17
A. Lanham Act Claims Do Not Challenge the FDA’s Expert Determinations.....	17
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with <i>Wyeth</i> <i>v. Levine</i>	19
C. Private Enforcement Is the Primary Mechanism for Addressing and Redressing Misleading Labeling.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Brazil v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	15
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon</i> , 175 P.2d 1170 (Cal. 2008).....	12
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automobile Medical Laboratories</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lockwood v. ConAgra Foods</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	15, 17
<i>New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	16
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	16

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10, 19
--	--------

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof'l Code § 17200	14
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990)	4
§ 6(e) [21 U.S.C. § 343-1 note]	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a).....	9, 14
21 U.S.C. §§ 332-334	4
21 U.S.C. § 335(b)	19
21 U.S.C. § 343	4
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1)	4, 8
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)	4
21 U.S.C. § 343(i).....	5, 7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

136 Cong. Rec. H12951-02 (Oct. 26, 1990).....	6
136 Cong. Rec. S16607-02 (Oct. 24, 1990).....	6, 8
H. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990)	20

Regulatory Materials

21 C.F.R. § 101.9	21
21 C.F.R. § 101.30	5
21 C.F.R. §§ 101.72-101.83	21
21 C.F.R. § 102.5	5, 12, 17
21 C.F.R. § 102.5(b)	5, 13
21 C.F.R. § 102.33	12

21 C.F.R. § 102.33(b)	5
21 C.F.R. § 139.110	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(c)(2)(i)	19
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	19
56 Fed. Reg. 30452 (1991)	5
56 Fed. Reg. 60528 (1991)	12
58 Fed. Reg. 2462 (1993)	12
58 Fed. Reg. 2897 (1993)	5, 8, 18
60 Fed. Reg. 57076 (1995)	14

Miscellaneous

Burk, <i>The Milk-Free Zone: Federal and Local Interests</i> , 22 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 227 (1997).....	12
GAO, <i>Food Labeling: FDA Needs to Better Leverage Resources, Improve Oversight, and Effectively Use Available Data to Help Consumers Select Healthy Foods</i> (2008), available at www.gao.gov/new.items/d08597.pdf	21
Laura Sims, <i>The Politics of Fat: Food and Nutrition Policy in America</i> (1998).....	6
